07-0228-PR5 February 28, 2007

AMEND BOARD REPORT 07-0124-PR9
AMEND BOARD REPORT 04-1215-PR18
AMEND BOARD REPORT 04-1117-PR6
APPROVE ENTERING INTO AGREEMENTS WITH SBC GLOBAL SERVICES, INC. D/B/A AT&T
GLOBAL SERVICES ON BEHALF OF ITS AFFILIATES, AMENDING AGREEMENTS AND
EXERCISING OPTION TO RENEW

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve entering into a master agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Global Services on
behalf of its Affiliates, approve amending the agreement(s) and exercising the first option to renew the
agreements for the following services:

Discounted Usage Rates for Local Services — See Appendix A

LLeased Wide Area Network Fiber Transport Services — See Appendix B.

Centrex Switching Services — See Appendix C

Purchase of Tariff-Based (Non-Centrex)Telecommunications Services — See Appendix D
Contracted Prime Interface Rate (PRI) DS1 Services — See Appendix E

A

This amendment is necessary to revise the scope of services related to the agreement detailed in
Appendix B.

This second amendment is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to 86% due
to recent SLD rulings, ii) add leased fiber-based Layer 2 Switched Ethernet services to the existing WAN
Transport Services (Appendix B), iii} add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members
and City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement(s) and iv) to increase the
funding amount by $952,263.76 to cover any billings to the Board as the Billed Entity for the CPS
consortium. Payment for purchases so made shall be the responsibility of the charter schools, CPS
consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies. Charter schools and City sister agencies shall
pay vendor directly and consortium members shall reimburse the Board for such purchases.

This second amendment is also necessary to exercise the first option to renew the agreements for a
three-year term commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011 to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11.
Written amendments to the agreements and renewal agreements are required. The authority granted
herein shall automatically rescind in the event the written amendments and renewal agreements are not
executed within 90 days of this amended Board Report.

This third amendment is necessary to authorize Board indemnification of vendor.

VENDOR: SBC Global Services, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Global Services on behalf of its Affiliates
225 West Randolph, Floor 23C
Chicago, lllinocis 60606
Contact: Keneese McNamer
Telephone No.: (312) 364-2982
Vendor No. 13290

USER: Office of Technology Services
125 South Clark Street, 3rd Floor
Chicago, lllinois 60603
Contact: Robert Runcie, Chief Information Officer
Kathryn Zalewski, Telecommunications Director
Telephone No.: (773) 553-1300



07-0228-PR5

AUTHORIZATION: Authorize the General Counsel to include other relevant terms and conditions in the
required written agreements, amendments and renewal agreements, including any indemnities to be
provided to the Vendor by Board. Authorize the President and Secretary to execute the required written
agreements, amendments and renewal agreements. Authorize the Chief Technology Officer to execute
all ancillary documents required to administer or effectuate the written agreements, amendments and
renewal agreements.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: Pursuant to Section 3.7 of the Revised Remedial Plan for Minority and Women
Business Enterprise Contract Participation (M/WBE). Appendix A & D of this contract is exempt from
review because they are unique transactions. Appendix B & C of this contract is in full compliance with
the goals required by the Revised Remedial Plan for Minority and Women Business Enterprise Contract
Participation (M/WBE). The MAWBE participation goals for the contract include: 35% MBE and 5% total
WBE.

Total 35% MBE:

Total 22% African American:
Computer Resource 22%
One Pierce Place #325W
Itasca, IL 60143

Total 10% Hispanic:
United Bldg. 10%
165 Easy St.
Carol Stream, IL. 60188

Total 3% Asian:
Fieldstone Building Services 3%
221 E. Rocbaar Dr.
Romeoville, IL

Total 5% WBE:
Archon Construction Co. 5%
563 S. Rohlwing Rd.
Addison, IL 60101

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.
GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with
105 ILCS 5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to
conduct certain investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and
personnel necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of, or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one-year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted July 26, 1995 (95-0726-EX3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted September 27, 1995 (95-0927-RU3), as amended from time
to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.



07-0228-PR5

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Heather A. Obora ) Arne Duncan
Chief Purchasing Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Jphn Maiorca
hief Financial Officer

Approved as to Legal Formw/
Patrick J Rocks °
General Counsel




07-0228-PR5

Appendix A

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT
FOR DISCOUNTED USAGE RATES FOR LOCAL AND INTRALATA SERVICES,
AMENDING THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc (*SBC Global" or “Vendor”) to provide
cost discounts on local usage for Centrex and Non-Centrex Services for a three (3) year term for the
Office of Technology Services (“OTS"). The discounted usage rates are based upon a minimum annual
usage of $965,300.00 of services for each year of the term. A written agreement is currently being
negotiated. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event a written document is
not executed within ninety (90) days of the date of the Board Report. Information pertinent to this
agreement is stated below.

Approve amending the agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11.. The discounted usage rates are based
upon a minimum annual usage of $965,300.00 of services for each year of the renewal term.

This amendment to Appendix A is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to
86% due to recent SLD rulings, and ii) add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members
and City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement. Payment for purchases
so made shall be the responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago
sister agencies. Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium
members shall reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written amendment to the agreement and a
renewal document are required. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event the
written amendment and renewal document are not executed within 90 days of this amended Board
Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board's
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board’s participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal term.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC shall provide discounts on local usage for Centrex and Non-Centrex
services. Local usage shall be billed at the following rates: Band “A” usage at 1.1 cents for all minutes;
and Band “B” and “C” usage at 2.2 cents for all minutes. Additionally, IntraLATA discounts SHALL BE
added to the Agreement to be billed at the following rates: IntraState IntraLATA Toll usage at 3.5 cents
for all minutes and Toll-Free 800/888 usage at 3.5 cents for all minutes.

DELIVERABLES: The Board shall receive discounts for all local services (e.g., Centrex and Non-
Centrex) as well as IntraState IntralLATA and Toll-Free 800/888 services. Following is a summary of the
current rates:

CURRENT USAGE RATES
FIRST SUBSEQUENT

MINUTE MINUTES
BANDA  $0.011 $0.011
BANDB  $0.022 $0.022
BANDC  $0.022 $0.022



07-0228-PR5

intraLATA Toll/800 USAGE

FIRST SUBSEQUENT
MINUTE MINUTES
IntraLATA  $0.035 $0.035
Toll/800 $0.035 $0.035

OUTCOME: The Board will receive the discounted local, IntraLATA and Toll/800 usage rates.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew. After initial Term,
should any rates be lower than currently offered, CPS will have the right to renegotiate to the lower rates.

FINANCIAL: No charge to the Board for these services.



07-0228-PR5

Appendix B

APPROVE ENTERING INTO A NEW AGREEMENT FOR LEASED WIDE AREA NETWORK
FIBER TRANSPORT SERVICES, AMENDING THE AGREEMENT
AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor”) for the
provision of Leased Wide Area Network ("WAN") Fiber transport services, including DS-1, DS-3,
synchronous optical network (“SONET"), and dedicated OC-48 rings, Gigaman fiber connectivity, and
network reconfiguration (“ANRS") and other network services at the applicable negotiated and tariff
discounted rates for a three (3) year term for the Office of Technology Services ("OTS") at a total cost not
to exceed $18,761,127.65. A written agreement is currently being negotiated. No payment shall be
made to Vendor prior to the execution of the document. The authority granted herein shail automaticaily
rescind in the event a document is not executed within ninety (90) days of the date of this Board Report.
Information pertinent to this agreement is stated below.

Approve amending the original agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement tor a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11. The cost for the option period shall not
exceed $38,494,722.75.

This amendment to Appendix B is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to
86% due to recent SLD rulings, ii) add leased fiber-based Layer 2 Switched Ethernet services to the
existing WAN Transport Services effective as of July 1, 2007 iii) add language allowing charter schools,
CPS consortium members and City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement
and iv) to increase the funding amount for the initial term by $27,627.60 to cover any billings to the Board
as the Billed Entity for the CPS consortium. Payment for purchases so made shall be the responsibility of
the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies. Charter schools and
City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium members shall reimburse the Board for such
purchases. A written amendment to the agreement and a renewal document are required. The authority
granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event the written amendment and renewal document are
not executed within 90 days of this amended Board Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: 04-250177 and E-Rate Posting No: 524160000593163

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board’s
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board’s participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal term.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide leased WAN transport services to the Chicago Public
Schools. The WAN services provide DS-1 (T1), DS-3, synchronous optical network “SONET”, OC-48,
high speed Ethernet fiber connectivity, fiber-based Layer 2 Switched Ethernet connectivity and support
administrative applications, e-mail and internet access on a district-wide basis. The WAN services will be
provided to a minimum of 650 locations and will include a network reconfiguration service, which provides
for limited growth before additional costs are incurred.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide WAN data services for fiscal years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009,
2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: Vendor's services shall result in the Board having leased WAN data services for fiscal
years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.



07-0228-PR5

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew.

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid, during the initial term, as follows: upon invoicing, not to
exceed the sum of $18,761,127.65 of which $18,135,934.65 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-
Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is $15,596,903.80 and the approximate
total cost to the Board is not to exceed $3,164,223.85. SBC Global shall be paid, during the first renewal
term, as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed the sum of $38,494,722.75 of which $37,405,095.75 is
eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD
is $32,168,382.35 and the approximate total cost to the Board is not to exceed $6,326,340.41

FINANCIAL:
SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS



07-0228-PR5

Appendix C

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR CENTREX SWITCHING SERVICES,
AMENDING THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor”) for the
providing of local telecommunications services, more specifically known as Centrex Switching Services
("CSS"), for an initial three (3) year term for the Office of Technology Services ("OTS") at a cost not to
exceed $14,150,331.06. A written agreement is currently being negotiated. No payment shall be made to
Vendor prior to the execution of the written document. The authority granted herein shall automatically
rescind in the event a written document is not executed within ninety (90) days of the date of this Board
Report. information pertinent to this is stated below.

Approve amending the original agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11. The cost for the option period shall not
exceed $9,131,638.50.

This amendment to Appendix C is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to
86% due to recent SLD rulings, ii) add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members and
City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement and iii) to decrease the not to
exceed amount for the initial term by $1,883,627.94. Payment for purchases so made shall be the
responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies.
Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium members shall
reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written amendment to the agreement and a renewal
document are required. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event the written
amendment and renewal document are not executed within 90 days of this amended Board Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board's
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board's participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal term.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Gilobal shall provide local CSS to the Central Service Center, all CPS
schools and other CPS facilities. The CSS is engineered to support a capacity of approximately 18,000
lines distributed throughout a minimum of the 650-location district. The CSS will support incoming,
outgoing and intercom (5-digit dialed) calls, as well as voice-messaging (on selected lines only) on a
district-wide basis. The projected annual cost of the CSS system includes: monthly recurring line charges
for the approximate 18,000 lines; and monthly variable charges based on usage. Note: The total number
of Centrex lines will decrease over the next few years beginning in 2007 as the Board moves to other
platforms. The variable charges include: usage charges, installation charges, local calling area long
distance charges, local 800 charges, FCC charges, miscellaneous access charges, E911 charges, E-
Rate surcharge and applicable federal, state and local taxes.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Giobal will provide the Board with Centrex telephone services for fiscal years
2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous Centrex telephone services for fiscal years 2006, 2007,
2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew.



07-0228-PR5

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid during this period as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed
a total three (3) year sum of $14,150,331.06 of which a total of $11,868,686.92 is eligible for, but not
contingent upon, E-Rate discounts, for a total cost to the Board not to exceed a total of $2,281,644.14.
SBC Global shall be paid, during the first renewal term, as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed the sum
of $9,131,638.50 of which $8,454,838.50 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The
approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is $7,271,161.11 and the approximate total cost to the Board
is not to exceed $1,860,477.39.

FINANCIAL:
SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS



07-0228-PR5

Appendix D

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF TARIFF-BASED (NON-CENTREX)
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Approve the purchase of various tariff-based local telecommunications services from SBC Global
Services, Inc ("SBC Global “ or “Vendor"), including Basic Rate Interface (BRI) access, Direct Inward Dial
(DID), Piain Old Telephone Service (POTS) and all other basic non-Centrex, measured business services
to the Office of Technology Services ("OTS") at a cost not to exceed $2,235,846.91 for an initial three (3)
year period. A written document for these tariff-based services is not required. Information pertinent to
this matter is stated below.

This amendment is necessary to decrease the not to exceed amount for the initial purchase period by
$452,884.73; to authorize the purchase of various tariff-based local telecommunications services for the
period July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2011 to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11 at a total cost not to exceed
$2,780,208.00, of which the Board has allocated funding in the amount of $26,718.72 to cover any billings
to the Board as the Billed Entity for the CPS consortium. Payment for purchases so made shall be the
responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies.
Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium members shall
reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written document for these tariff-based services is not
required. Information pertinent to this matter is stated below.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

TERM: The term of this purchase is authorized for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1, 2005
and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board's participation
in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program. The term of the purchase period is being extended
for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011 to coincide with, and
allow for the Board's participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide various local telecommunications services to the
Chicago Public Schools in support of non-Centrex requirements. The services include high school library
internet access (ISDN) services at 75 school locations, headquarters and Medill locations, diai-up/POTS
(plain old telephone service) which supports K-8 internet access, all security systems, elevator
telephones, Kronos, video teleconferencing and Legacy T1 network services.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide the Board with non-Centrex tariff-based and telephone
services for fiscal years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous Non-Centrex tariff-based telephone services for fiscal
years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid, during the initial term as follows: upon monthly invoicing,
not to exceed a three-year total of $2,235,846.91 for Non-Centrex services of which approximately a total
of $1,617,515.52 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts, for a totai cost to the Board not
to exceed a total of $618,331.39. SBC Global shall be paid, during the extension term, as follows: upon
invoicing, not to exceed the sum of $2,780,208.00 of which $2,709,936.00 is seligible for, but not
contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is $2,330,544.96
and the approximate total cost to the Board is not to exceed $449,663.04.

FINANCIAL:
SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS

10



07-0228-PR5

Appendix E

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR DS1 PRIMARY RATE INTERFACE (PRI)
SERVICES, AMENDING THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Gilobal Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor”) for the
provision of channelized DSI Primary Rate Interface (PRI) access for an initial three (3) year term for the
Office of Technology Services ("OTS") at a cost not to exceed $4,499,729.20. A written agreement is
currently being negotiated. No payment shall be made to Vendor prior to the execution of the written
document. The authority granted hersin shall automatically rescind in the event a written document is not
executed within ninety (90) days of the date of this Board Report.

Approve amending the original agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11. The cost for the option period shall not
exceed $7,140,375.00.

This amendment for Apprendix E is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to
86% due to recent SLD rulings, ii) add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members and
City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement and iii) to increase the funding
amount by $27,627.60 to cover any billings to the Board as the Billed Entity for the CPS consortium.
Payment for purchases so made shall be the responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium
members, and City of Chicago sister agencies. Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor
directly and consortium members shall reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written amendment to
the agreement and a renewal document are required. The authority granted herein shall automatically
rescind in the event the written amendment and renewal document are not executed within 90 days of
this amended Board Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board's
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board’s participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide channelized DS1 Primary Rate Interface access to
the Chicago Public Schools. The services include PRI services at 650 school locations, various
administrative locations and Medill.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide the Board with PRI services for fiscal years 2006, 2007,
2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous Non-Centrex tariff-based telephone services for fiscal
years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew.

11



07-0228-PR5

COMPENSATION: SBC Globali shall be paid, during the initial term of the Agreement, as follows: upon
monthly invoicing, not to exceed a three-year total of $4,499,729.20 for Non-Centrex services of which
approximately a total of $3,766,557.82 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts, for a total
cost to the Board not to exceed a total of $733,171.38. SBC Global shall be paid, during the first renewal
term, as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed the sum of $7,140,375.00 of which $6,922,575.00 is
eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD
is $5,953,414.50 and the approximate total cost to the Board is not to exceed $1,186,960.50.

FINANCIAL:

SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS

12



el

0V'0S8°SS2° 2SS | SL 2L v6r'8ES SC Y8699 71$ STrLSTIERCLS SZTrE'E66°01$ §9°221'194°81S 0066809163 ©0'SYE'9LL 98 29°688'¢88'C3
¥l L ST e s rETTOR CI3 STvel &IOS FAYCT TN 0BT I65 513 Y2095 L3 BY 05055 53 EEH B0 3 SAVd Q1S
92 ¥95'06¥'6S LOVE'92E'9S ¥1°GE1'99€'2S #1°082'801'2% pLSer'IG8'1S SB'EZYIL'ES 92'¥88'¥65'1S $S'P65°G9L'LS S9'S06'¥LES 000000-105%52-50PYS-062-0¥52L SAV SdD
SINAHIS SSIOW NYM TVIOL
OB 002561613 006 €93 00P85c33 00735 00638 00V ER 0B o003 SAvd OIS
00'+99'18$ 00812193 00'9L7'023 00919023 00'917'02S 00'94$'028 00'91L7'023 0003 00'03 000000~ L0S¥S2-50FPPS-0E2-0¥S2L SAVD Sd0
00009'2663 00002'€523 00°00%'v8$ 00'00%'v8S 00'00%'¥8S 00°00v'+8$ 00°00¥'p8S 0003 0008 S30IAH3S VI0L
00'000°0¥S 00000'0£3 00°000'01$ 00'000'0LS 00'000'0t$ 00'000'01$ 00'000'018 0003 0003 FIQIDN3NI TYANNY TVL0L
[s0)0 0003 0003 [ )4 0003 0B 0003 0003 0003 SS800Y ¢ JaE J8q14 95291-eBHIU| renuvy
0003 000$ 0008 0003 0003 0008 0003 0008 0003 SSB00Y 19G!4 Q9 Pases-aKO3ul [BNuLY
00°000°0¥S 00°000°0£S 00°000°08$ 00°000'04$ 00°000°0L$ 00°000°01$ 00000013 0008 0003 SS30Y NYM feuogpel | -8B jenuuy
009£6'552% 00256°161$ 00°996°€9% %98  00+96°C9$ 00'¥86°€9$ 00786°C9% 00'#86'69% %98 0008 0008 abeo, IS
00'+99°198 00°9¥Z'16% 00°91°01$ %Pl 00915018 00917018 00911018 00917018 %¥L 0008 0008 abes, S0
00'009'2623 00°002'¢223$ 00°00¥'¥2$ 00°00¥'v2$ 00°00¥'v2$ 00°00%'v2$ 00'00%'vL$ 000$ 0008 FIGIONI TVNANNY V101
0003 0005 0005 0005 0003 [0 0005 0003 o) SSA0Y 2 JokeT Joqi4 358Nt [enuuy
0003 0003 0003 0003 0008 0003 0008 0003 0008 SSI00Y 84 9O pesean-2by fenuuy
00'009'2623 00'002'¢223 00°00%'¥2$ 00°00%'v2$ 00°00%'v2$ 00°00%'¥L$ 00°00¥'v£3 0003 0003 SS300Y NYM feuogpe | 3iqiia renuuy
SIDAHIS SSTOIV NVM WNLLHOSNOD
TV USCBI6 953 | SZ 225 1P 6% ST ¥er SEs IS rg 72974 SC¥eo 806 UIS SOZeTIIT oIS 00 T6¥ 920 63 EOSIEIIL B o EBs &3
PLOSE'60S'2LpS | SEOEVILEIES r0Ceeeers ZroI8 85003 TS0 WOIE RS S5 YT 5 3 BFOSI058 3 I5THBS S SAvd 1S
92'006'807'6$ L¥'260'692°9% PLBLL'SYE'SS ¥1$9€'880'2S ¥1°600°1£8°L$ SFL08'CYL'ES 9289 P25'LS S P65'S9L°1S G9'G06'PLES 000000~ L0S¥52-SOPPS-0E2-0v52 1 SAVd SdD
OV 0S2'816'95$ | SL225'1¥e'8Es SZPeY'Ses'viS STYLVLVL2LS ST v256'806'01S 69'222'9.9'8L$ 00°£6v'920'63 €O'SYE'912'98 29'689'¢88'2% S30IAHIS TVI0L
00028'¥29'l$ | 00°£29'650't$ 00'602°€SES 00'602'€5ES 00'602°€SES 00'€61'S193 00'602'€SES 00'¥86'1923 0008 FOIDTING TVANNY TWL0L
0O00F s 0000853 007003583 00009588 00003553 0000T T 000095 0003 0003 SSB00Y ¢ JAAET J8q1 95EeT-oQBIFY enuLyY
0002y'288s 00'£28'26S3 00'609'2213 00'609°2218 00'609'2L1$ 00'€65'6¥ES 00'609'2L18 00'¥86'1L1S 0003 SSB00Y JAGH Q9 PesesT-aty fenuuy
00'000'05v$ 00°000°022% 00°000'06$ 00°000'06$ 00°000'063 00'000'081$ 00000063 00°000'06$ 0008 SSI00Y NV [BUOBHRI 1 -8B 5W fenuvy
FL'OSE'605°LS | SEO0EY'ILE'1ES 2L'S0L'6ES SIS %98 2L 0IFESI0LS 21°516'2£0'63 08616°ZS'SLS $CIDT05LS %98  690SL'055°SS £6'686°805°28 a0e%, g1S
9Z0B0'VELLS | LY S9Y'SOTSS »1°045256'1$ %L FLSSLSELIS L008LLY'IS S8rI9B2STS ILESTIZZIS  %¥L  PSOIIE06S S9S06'YLE$ aBex, SdO
OV 0EY'er2'sSS | SL'S68°181°L63 STSITeET YIS SZTG96'E6E'2LS SZ'GLL'S550LS S9'¥ES 190'8LS 00'Y82'€2L'88 £0°19€'¥5¥'93 29°688'¢88'2S FBIOMS TVNNNY TVL0L
SIEYroe0 9IS | SIT65 el T3 IR [ esyr 23 gty s g K ORIHTIS oy o4 SSa0Y 2 J8AE J8QY] 9529100 renuuy
0¥'929°9.6'8L$ | 00'896'998'11$ 00°959'556'€S 00'959'S56°€S 00'959'$56°ES 0r'859'601'23 00'959'556'cS or20Z¥51'es 0008 SSIOTY 8G1] GO PISEST-IOM fenuUY
SC091°222'023 | 00'¥EE'2ES'013 00'822'015'€$ 00'822'015'€$ 00'822°015°€$ ST 928'P69'63 00'822°015'€$ €9'8S1°00€'€S 29°688'€88'23 SSB30YW NV M feuogpe: | -aqiig [enuuy
SADNAHIS SSIOTV NVM HYINOIY
[ [T EIVE] ZLHIOLAY LIH3/60A oL 0LH/BOAS SY/L0Ad SHI/P0A
n;uwww SIDIAHIS LHOISNVHL NYM - 8 XIGNSddV
ULD] JEMANY YT

07-0228-PR5

4 xipuaddy

S3DIAH3S TvEO0TD 089S HO4 STVIONVNIJ d3TIV.L3d Q3SIAIY



14

16'9¥8'SEC S

L6'¥S0'910'SS | 00'802°08L°2S 00'9€L'926$ 00'9€2'9263 00'962°926$ 00'962°9263 00'v02°2.93 16'906'96935
BrOXNTEES | BT OEC 3 i 174 bk 325775 X3 TSEITE LS 0TI orIaTeEs SAVd Q1S
EY'¥66'290°1S | $O'C99'6YYS 89°/89'6PLS 89L88'6V1S 89°288'6V1$ 6¢'16£'8193 89£88'6¥1S 00'9¥6'S51S 15'S22'90€S 000000-L0SYSZ-S0¥¥S-0€2-0¥S2l SAVd SdO
S3OIAHIS XIHINIO-NON V101
00T U6TS ETTrIS [ rdrarac] nrdvaicy WL s [V oraraacy wezmvs WS o0UTs
82621'¥91LS IS ETEO3 TS ZTEOTS EXOTS TR0 [y 00%s SAVd Q1S
2L8LL'9es ¥0'680°023 89'6.9'08 89'629'98 89'6/9'9% 89'6/9'93 896.9'9% 0003 0003 000000~ LOSYS2Z-S0PYS-0€2-0¥521 SAVd SdO
00'8Y3'061$ 00'9EL'EMLS 00CILLYS 0021LLv8 00eLLLYS 0021LLYS 00212'1v3 0008 0008
0% 0008 0008 0003 0008 0003 0008 0008 0008 (%001 shed S30) oQBIZY fenuuy
82621'491S$ 96'960'€21$ 2E260' 193 %98 ZETEO'IYS %98 2EZL0'IYS %98 | IO 22018 %98 0008 %98 000$ %8 9% 1S
2L81L'%28 ¥0'650°023 89'6£9'9% %Pl 996,995 %rlL  8I6LI'IS %rl | 89'6.9'98 896.9'0% %l 0003 %Pl 0003 %EL  9bex SdO
00'8¥8'0613 00'%€ELErLS 00'2LL'L¥S 0021LLv8 00TLL'LYS 0021293 00ZLL'Ly$ 0003 0003 edig fenuuy
SIVAHIS XTHUINIDUON WNLLHOSNOD
T6RRZSe8 ¥3 | (0CZ0ZE9 &S 0020 6283 00720 6285 0020 6285 TE Ve gl ¢3 00720 6285 W¥e oS 6906 %95
oc'Les'e8L'es | DOBHPIOCSS 00ITR3 WINTTS O0ITSRES 0T IL TS 00T WA OV i8TacEs SAvd a1S
LLSLZIP0'LS | 00'729'6erS 00'302°EVLS 0080Z'EPIS 00'802°EVLS 121591198 00802°c¥13 00'9¥6'S51S 16'S22'80ES 000000-L0S52-50¥+S-0£2-0v52L SAVd SO
16'902's28'vS | 002/0°.€9'C$ 00'720'6.83 00'v20'6.8% 00'%20'6.838 167EL'881'ZS 00'v20'6.8% 007022293 1L6'906'9693
16WL5T3 02203 00verees WIS OPrES TEPI055ES WHPes OFB 15 169896533 (%001 sAed S40) 9B fenuLy
0Z1€6'c82'€S | 00°8¥P'L02'2S 00918'SELS %98 00'9IS'SELS %98 O00I'SELS %98 | 0CEBY'9LS'IS 00918'SEL$ %98 008SC'OISS %98 OYISL'EZES %8 3benais
08'886'519$ 00'25£'6563 00vBL'6LIS %Pl 00VBLEMS %Pl 00PRL6LIS  %vL | 08'9£9'952% 00v8L'6LLS %yl 00°THO'YES %¥L  09TC0'6YS %EL  3Be% SdD
00°026'66€°v$ | 00°008'995'2S 00009'583 00'009'5583 00°009'558$ 00'02L'EER' 1S 00009'5583 00'00¢'0093 00022'2L€3 Qg enuuy
SIDAHIS XFHINIO-NON
Wi0L 1801 SIHVILAS ] ZIII0LAS [ HIH60AS =0l 01B/90Ad T 6HVL0Ad i SHA/I0AL j
aGNVHD WL [Eauay YR S3OAUIS XIHINIO NON - O XION3ddY
95'696'182'¢eS | 056E9'IEIL'6S 056.8'C¥0'ES 05'6/8°CH0'ES 05'6.8'CY0°ES 90°1EE05LV1S 06°L02'692'v$ 85'195°076'rS 95°195°0Y6'%S
TGS | TN 0Lt S TS TR THITE IS LIS NVLTEI 7B RSB TS SAVd O
€S1212r'YS | 6€LL1'098'1S £1'651°0298 £1'651'0298 €1'651'029% yL¥¥9'182'23 LL'196'66L8 25°Lv8'0rLS 95°200'2693 0000001 0S¥SZ-50V+S-062-0¥52L SAVd SdO
S3OIAL3S XIHINIO V101
G003 | 0006 1S 000 eSS Wreuesss 00 TLSS Wveutsss [vop Zoui>ra] w0 [
95 TYB'SLNIS | ZETBTI0T IS 9056 TKS 0TS 75036 TKIS eSS FIOBTHS (o4 0B SAVd 0TS
¥ e5e9Les 80°061'2198 9£'£90'$023 9£'690'¥02S 9€'£90'5023 9€°690'r02S 9€°£90°r0CS 0003 0003 000000~ LOSYSZ-SOV¥S-0ES-0OPSZL SAVd SdO
00'960'262'2S | 00220'6LL'LS 00'v20°'€LS$ 00'v20'55$ 00'v20'€LS$ 00'720'6L5$ 00'¥20°€.S$ 0008 0003
00000355 00'000°2ES 000007913 0TS i 84 00°000'r7LS [ i34 [ [ (9001 shed S40) eQBH3Y renuuy
9STYR'SLY'LS | 26'188'90L°1S v9'096'89€$ %98 ¥9'096'99€$ %98 ¥9:096'89€S %98 | ¥9'096'39€S ¥9'096'996$ %98 0008 %98 0008 %8 30e% 1S
yr'eseores 80°061'0813 9£'£90°'09% %Pl 9E'£90'093 %PL  9C'EI0'09S %¥L | 9€'€90'098 9€°€90°093 %Pl 000S %t 0008 %€l 908% SdO
00'960'91L°L$ | 00'2:0'282'1$ 00'v20'62¥3 00'%20'62rS 00'920'62yS 00'v20'62Y3 00'v20’62r$ 0003 0003 ogoE Enuy
SIDIAHIS XIULINIO NNLLHOSNOO
ETIBEWH 0SS | BKIKITF D ESH0Ir S 0556002V &3 05559027 3 WX LISTS (>3 wTHE S 5 e
L¥'S00'v99'21$ | BTEZZVITB [ZACT A RIS IS TRIGYIS SIIZTO0TES WL HBIHB RIS SAvd a1s
60'898'52C'eS | 1E/82'8r2'1S 1L'S60'9L¥S LLSBO'ILYS 115609198 81°085°2L0'23 SL°268°565% TS 1I0rLS 95'200'269% 000000~ 105¥52-50¥¥S-0E2-0¥S2k SAVd SdO
95'€L8'686'0¢8 | 05'995'2Lr'LS 05'S58'04¥'2S 05'5S8'0Ly'2$ 05'SS8'0LY'2S 90°L0€'LIS'ELS 06'£81'969'6$ 85'LIS0VE'YS 85°195°095'r$
TETON TS 0000318 05003185 000051 EETHS OIS TR/ TR/ (%001 shed S30) BT [Bnuy
LV'SO0'Y99°LLS | 61'6.2'791'98 €L6S.'Y50'28 %98  ELESL'PS0ZS %98 EL6SLYSOTS %98 | 8TIELGHYILS SL'982°001'ES %98 9002L'661'YS %98  209SS'8rZYS %8 90exkgls
11°6e5'628'23 | 1E°/8Y'E00'1S LL'SEY'YEES %Pl LLSEY'VEES %FL  LL'S6Y'VEES %yt | 9rero'ess'ts SL'269'v05$ %L 9C'SLITHYS %yt OVIY8'YESs %€l 30ex SdO
YT LYS'6ES'02S | 0599249128 05'552'68¢'23 05'552'68¢°'2$ 05'552'68€'2$ rUYLLLIEELS 06'€86'709'c$ TY'SEE'Ee'tS 2y'see'ees’'rs G0 fenuLy
S3UAHIS XIUINID
Y101 oy EEE Y [ ZIL301A- | L IH/60AS 1moL OLH/BOAS [ 6HI/LOAS | 8HY3/90A3 a oy
aNVH9 uuy [emauoy uudt ey SONHIS XTHLNIO NI3ddv

07-0228+PKR



07-0228-PR5

S1

0CPOL0¥9’ LIS | 00GZE0rI LS 005Z1 08EeS 00'S21'08E°eS 00'521°08€°2S 0Z2'62L°66Y ¥$ 00’62 €8E &3 89665 YoV 1S Z008°1895
ETEBILST | BBPIPESESS [ VA gz (o Az Y & TIVB TS TR I TI0S BN Bz SAVd 1S
88'1EL'026'LS | 05'096'98L°1S 05°€59'S6E$ 05'€59'566$ 05'€59'56¢S 8E1LL'EELS 90'LE2°2LES 99'959'2623 88'085'9L1S 000000~ L0S¥SZ-SOPYS-0E2-0VSEL SAVd SdD
S3OIALIS l4d WLIO0L
00Ut 2613 00500 8713 0SET 673 00SET 673 DUSEE 678 DUSET 673 JoSeE 673 0005 W
[ VA TH WVBTZIS oTerens [\]§:~2ar<2 3 oTEeY e oreerens ¥4 [ 4 (£ SAvVd Q1S
09°229't28 0£°022'02S 06'906'93 06'906'9$ 06'906'9$ 06'906'93 06'906'9$ 00°0$ 0008 000000~ LOSYSZ-SOPYS-062-0Y521 SAVd SA0
000¥E'2613 00'S00°'871S 00'SEE'6YS 00'SEE'6YS 00'SEE'6YS 00'SEE'6PS 00'SEE'6¥S 0008 0003
[ 0008 0008 0003 00°0$ 0008 0008 0008 00'0$ (%001 sAed §40) 23w enuuy
0rz1L'6913 05'¥82'L21$ oLger'ers %98 01'82r'2rs %98 0L'82rZYs %98 | OVESYeYS oLgerers %98 0003 %98 0008 %8  3%e% OIS
09'£29'423 02°02£'023 06'906'98 %YL 06'906'95 %yl 06'906'9% %vl | 06'906'9$ 06'906'93 %yl 0003 %yl 0008 %EL  908% SJO
000vE'261$ 00°500'871$ 00'SEE'6KS 00'SEC'6YS 00'SEC'6YS 00°SEC'6YS 00'SEE'6YS 0008 0003 O Eruwy
SIOIAYIS 1tid MULHOSNCO
U0CYSZovw 113 | BOOZE 66 95 00 U6L (X &3 W06, T 3 O0UOEL EE &5 T FE BT 73 00 756 £XE &5 PUEES FoY 13 ZT8 18R
26652'055'63 | BTOETIB TS OFEVOHE 13 EW B 3 OFER0 6 13 TRV BTHTB T3 ZLHB/ITS oIS SAvVd 0TS
8ZY05'268'1$ | 08'6€2'991'1S 09'97'88¢3 09'9v2'983 09'972'886$ 8YreZ'9Ls 91°0E€'59€3 99°959'2623 23°085°911$ 000000~ LOSYSZ-S0PPS-052-0Y52 SAVd SdO
0 YOLZYY LIS | 00°0.£'266'98 00°06.°06€'23 00'064'06€'2$ 00'062'0€€°23 02 ¥6E'05Y'vS 00'¥66'CEE'2S 88°665'¥EY'LS 28008°1893
0TI WO LIS 0N 00005223 OO0TLS OT0I00TS [ 2 [ 2 TRES (%001 shed $¢0) 2aBHFu; ENULY
Z6'652'095'63 | 02°0€1'928's$ OFENOTYE’IS %98 OYENOTPEIS %98  OYENO'THEIS %98 | 2L62L'YeL'Es YEE99'896°1S %98  ZZEVLO6LLS %98 PYELZSISS %8 9Be%R OIS
8Y'E69'rSS'tS | 08'6EY'8YES 09°971°91E$ %YL 09'9YL'91ES %YL 09'IVL'9IES %yl | 896529093 91°08'02E$ %yt 99°BIBYELS %¥L  BOBSY'YES %€l 908% SdO
Orese'voL LIS | 00025'vL2'93 00°061'852'2$ 00'061'85¢'¢S 00°061'852°2S Or'E8E'0ee'yS 00°YY1'682°2$ 88°195°16€1$ 25°LL9'6Y9S oItig [enuvy
SADAHIS Iid
1oL moL SLHVILAS T ZIHAOLAS L L4360 moL 01H/B0AS | GYI/L0A [ SUA/90AS R
ANVED TR WL T S3DIAYIS 1d - 3 XIGNSADY






